UPLOAD
Episode 207, "Download"
season finale
Written by
Owen Daniels
Directed by
Jeff Blitz
YELLOW PAGES - 4.6.21

400 of them made it at least 24
hours. That’s amazing.
NORA
What happens after 24 hours?
CUT TO:
EXT. PLAZA AREA - CONTINUOUS - FLASHBACK10 10
Aleesha sits on a planter eating some falafel.  She notices a
pigeon twitching on the ground waking in circles.
ALEESHA
Hey! Are you ok, little buddy?
Green Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 15.
Green Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 16.
Its head explodes.
ALEESHA (CONT’D)
AH!
INTERCUT - EXT. LAKEVIEW/NORA BY SIDE OF CAR - CONTINUOUS11 11
NORA
Look, you’d be crazy to download
now.
NATHAN

team who approach the LA Regen facility.
NATHAN
Okay, I meet them in the grey zone,
right?
NORA
Did you tell Luke?
Green Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 21.
Green Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 22.
NATHAN
Yes. There was a lot of crying. The
program was literally running out
of tissues.
NORA
Shhh. We’re right outside.
They walk in the regeneration facility.
INT. LA REGENERATION FACILITY - CONTINUOUS19 19
Matteo smiles at the receptionist.
MATTEO
Excuse me, hi. There’s some dick
outside spray-painting the wall.

help us, so help us bring Nathan
Brown back to life, and back to us,
and back to you. The real you. Not
this you.
INGRID
(sigh)
You’re good.
Ingrid lets go of the cable and steps away from the tub.
NORA
(into phone)
Nathan it’s time, Grey Zone, now.
Matteo unhooks the cable coming out of Nathan’s head from the
tub console and quickly plugs it into a laptop.
Green Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 25.
Green Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 26.
INT. LA REGENERATION FACILITY - SUPPLY CLOSET - CONTINUOUS21 21
The receptionist is all tied-up in a closet. He knocks over a
dusty box that says “2025 Supplies” A couple papers and
staplers and medical items fall out as well as an old office
phone. The handset falls off and we see the phone is live...
INT. LA REGENERATION FACILITY - CONTINUOUS22 22
Matteo struggles to lift unconscious Nathan out of the water
and onto a gurney. He takes a look at Nathan’s SHREDDED body.
MATTEO
Wow. Good for you.

look?
Matteo drops Nathan back in the tub.
MATTEO
New approach.
NATHAN (O.S.)
Is he OK? It sounds like he needs
help. Somebody should probably help
him.
Matteo and Nathan’s body fall on the floor.
MATTEO
I’m good!
(then)
Ok. I need help. I need help.
Green Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 26.
Green Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 27.
INTERCUT WITH EXT. LAKEVIEW - CONTINUOUS23 23
NATHAN
Ok. Grey zone is ahead.
Nathan walks towards the hedge. Suddenly the AI security
guard runs up behind him.

My name is Boris Netherlands and
I’m here to save your life. We
gotta get you to the Grey Zone and
download before the system knows
you’re missing!
They get to the hedge and step through. Boris pokes out:
BORIS NETHERLANDS
And, scene.
OMITTED24 24
INT. LA REGENERATION FACILITY25 25
Finally they get Nathan on the gurney and strap him down and
wheel him over to the download room.  Nora comes over with
extra clothes and starts pulling on his socks.
Green Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 27.
Green Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 28.
INT. LA REGENERATION FACILITY - SUPPLY CLOSET - CONTINUOUS26 26
The receptionist dials the phone with a pencil in his mouth.
911 OPERATOR
Hello! I’m Officer Jennifer Garner,
an automated system with the voice
of Jennifer Garner that can handle
complete emergencies. Your call is
very important to us, and it will
be recorded to help us catch
whoever is doing whatever to you
now. Let’s start with your
location. Oprime numero dos para
Español.
RECEPTIONIST
(spits out pencil)
HELP!!!
INT. LA REGENERATION FACILITY - DOWNLOAD ROOM - CONTINUOUS27 27
Rejoyce positions Nathan’s limp head under the download
machine. He is now dressed (in Ludd flannel shirt etc.) and
strapped vertically in the gurney.
INGRID

that, maybe?
INGRID
Oh, don’t even.
IVAN
I know. It’s a bad time.
REJOYCE
Okay... we’re ready. Wait. He’s not
balanced on the chair. Nora grab
his arm.
Green Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 28.
Green Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 29.
Nora steadies him up straight. We see Nora interlace her
fingers with Nathan’s unconscious ones.
EXT. LOS ANGELES STREETS - DUSK28 28
Police drones head down the street.
INT. LA REGENERATION FACILITY - DOWNLOAD ROOM - CONTINUOUS29 29
MATTEO
Everything set?
Nora looks at Nathan’s body, touches his cheek.
NORA

INGRID
Take real good care of this client.
I’ll pay extra.
Time to go.
MATTEO
We gotta go. Right now.
NATHAN
(to Nora)
C’mon.
They all head out. Rejoyce looks back at Ingrid who is
forlorn and still tied to the chair.
REJOICE
I’m... so sorry...
INGRID
Seriously?!
INT. LUKE'S SUITE - CONTINUOUS30 30
Luke and AI Guy are making up Nathan’s bed on the couch.
AI GUY
But didn’t he just download--
LUKE

back to New York. Nora, I figure
you share with Rejoyce, I’ll bunk
with Nathan.
(Nathan and Nora glance at
each other)
Just kidding. You guys can take
compartment 3.
He hands them a key. They look at each other and there’s a
moment of embarrassment as they know everyone is aware of
their situation, but people are approving of the young
lovers.  Nathan unlocks the compartment.
NATHAN
(loudly for the room)
You can have the bed, I’ll take the
floor.
INT. HYPERLOOP COMPARTMENT 3 - CONTINUOUS33 33
Nathan closes the door behind them. Nora giggles.
NORA
Nobody bought that.
NATHAN

choose: the apartment. New street,
new foods, new world.
LUCY
You know what this means, right?
Leeshy’s on Horizen’s golden leash?
ALEESHA
(sighs)
Leeshy’s on the leash.
LUCY
YAY! WE’RE gonna have dinner
parties and I’ll introduce you to
everyone on the block, it’s a
terrific block and we’ll turn you
into the new me!
She hugs Aleesha, who is worried but happy.
INT. HORIZEN - CONTINUOUS36 36
Tinsley boots up her computer and searches for Nathan. She
gets nervous and then worried, then turns to the customer
service rep sitting next to her.
TINSLEY
Batia? I normally start my day
checkin in on Mr. Brown, Nathan,
nothing weird, I’m not obsessed or
anything, ha ha, that would be
inappropriate, would it though, do
you think -- anyway, he’s nowhere
on the system and there’s no record
of him leaving.
BATIA
He fell in a glitch.
TINSLEY
Ok. What do I do?!
Green Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 34.
Green Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 35.
BATIA
Restore from auto-backup and don’t
tell anyone.
Tinsley has on her computer an avatar of Nathan Brown.  She
presses a button: “restore from auto-backup.” A circle starts
filling up as the system restores a digital Nathan.
INT. INGRID’S APARTMENT - DEN - CONTINUOUS37 37
Ingrid gets out her cardboard box that says “Nathan” that we
established in 108.  She pulls out a hairbrush.
Extreme CU: Ingrid pulls several black hairs out of the
hairbrush.
INGRID
Don’t worry, Brownie. It’s going to
take a tiny bit longer than we
expected, but I’m a really good
mommy and I got you.
Ingrid carefully puts the hairs in a medical plastic
envelope.
INGRID (CONT’D)
And nobody’s gonna stop us.
Especially Norma.
INT. HYPERLOOP - CONTINUOUS38 38
The train is slowing. Nora is sleeping in the bunk with a
smile on her face. Nathan splashes water on his face at the
tiny sink, smiling in the mirror at the feel of water. He
takes it all in -- he’s alive again, and it feels good.